

Item No.13

CS DJ No.486/2019

**Surinder Singh (Deceased) through LR Gurjeet Kaur Handa
Vs. Papinder Singh & Anr.**

24.07.2025

Present: Sh. R.C. Tiwari, learned counsel for LR of plaintiff.
Sh. Prem Dutt Sharma (through video conferencing),
learned proxy counsel for Ms. Jagdeep Kaur, learned
counsel for defendant no.1 & 2.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Part arguments heard on the application of plaintiff
filed under Order 20 Rule 14(3) read with Section 151 CPC for
passing the final decree.

Learned counsel for defendants also submits that this
Court has no pecuniary jurisdiction to entertain the present suit.

Perusal of the plaint would also reveal that the
plaintiff has not valued the suit for claiming the relief of
partition.

Learned counsel for LR of plaintiff submits that he
will clarify this aspect on the next date of hearing.

The main counsel for defendants is also not present.

In view of the submissions, the case is adjourned for
further arguments on the aforesaid application on **17.10.2025**.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]
DJ-02, South-East,
Saket Court, New Delhi
24.07.2025/sk**